

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 12-00039 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 1/10/2012 Final action: 1/10/2012

Title: HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding a report on California Redevelopment Agency

Litigation, as follows: (EST. TIME: 20 MIN.)

a) Receive and file a report on the California Supreme Court's December 29, 2011 action in the

matter of California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos, ABX1 26 and ABX1 27

Redevelopment Litigation;

b) Still take no action under Health & Safety Code Section 34173(d)(1); consistent with the Board's action on August 9, 2011, this would allow the County to automatically become the "Successor

Agency" to the County Redevelopment Agency;

c) Adopt a Resolution through which the County of Santa Barbara retains the housing assets, functions and powers previously performed by the County Redevelopment Agency, pursuant to

Health and Safety Code Section 34176(a); and

d) Receive and file a report on the requirement under Health & Safety Code Section 34179 that members be selected by May 1, 2012 for the seven-member Successor Agency Oversight Board.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Sponsors: COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE, BOARD OF DIRECTORS, REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

**Attachments:** 1. Board Letter, 2. Resolution to Retain Housing Assets, Functions and Powers previously performed

by the RDA, 3. Resolution Electing not to Become the RDA Successor Agency, 4. Presentation

		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<u> </u>	3,
Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/10/2012	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding a report on California Redevelopment Agency Litigation, as follows: (EST. TIME: 20 MIN.)

- a) Receive and file a report on the California Supreme Court's December 29, 2011 action in the matter of California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos, ABX1 26 and ABX1 27 Redevelopment Litigation;
- b) Still take no action under Health & Safety Code Section 34173(d)(1); consistent with the Board's action on August 9, 2011, this would allow the County to automatically become the "Successor Agency" to the County Redevelopment Agency;
- c) Adopt a Resolution through which the County of Santa Barbara retains the housing assets, functions and powers previously performed by the County Redevelopment Agency, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34176(a); and

File #: 12-0003	9. Version: 1
-----------------	---------------

d) Receive and file a report on the requirement under Health & Safety Code Section 34179 that members be selected by May 1, 2012 for the seven-member Successor Agency Oversight Board.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE